

No. 22-105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,
Respondent.

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SUSKI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL G. RHODES
KATHLEEN HARTNETT
TRAVIS LEBLANC
JULIE VEROFF
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

ADAM M. KATZ
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
EZRA P. LOUVIS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. AN ARBITRABILITY APPEAL DIVESTS THE DISTRICT COURT OF AUTHORITY TO PROCEED WITH LITIGATION	3
A. All Parties Agree: <i>Griggs</i> Applies To Section 16(a)	4
B. Applying <i>Griggs</i> To Section 16(a) Requires Staying District Court Proceedings.....	6
1. <i>The District Court’s Authority To Proceed With Litigation Is The Question On Appeal</i>	6
2. <i>Respondents Ask For A Special Exception To The Normal Griggs Rule</i>	8
C. Statutory Context Confirms Congress Intended To Stay Litigation	12
1. <i>The FAA’s Other Sections Confirm That An Arbitrability Appeal Prevents Litigating In District Court</i>	12
2. <i>Broader Statutory Context Confirms Congress Did Not Intend Litigation To Proceed During Arbitrability Appeals</i>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Staying District Court Proceedings Furthers Section 16’s Purpose	18
II. RESPONDENTS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE FAA IS UNWORKABLE AND INEFFICIENT	19
A. The Discretionary Stay Test Is Unworkable For Arbitration	19
B. Section 16(a)’s Automatic Stay Is Efficient.....	22
III. SUSKI’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE FORFEITED, MERITLESS, AND IRRELE- VANT	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	23, 24
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	10, 13
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	6
<i>Blinco v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 366 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Bradford-Scott Data Corp. v. Physician Com- put. Network, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997).....	2, 3, 23
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	11, 12
<i>Eberle v. Smith</i> , No. 07-CV-0120 W (WMC), 2008 WL 238450 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2008).....	21
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	10
<i>Goshtasby v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Illinois</i> , 123 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 1997).....	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	1-6, 8-9, 11-17, 19, 22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	8
<i>Hegarty v. Somerset County</i> , 25 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	6, 8
<i>Hovey v. McDonald</i> , 109 U.S. 150 (1883).....	18
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	24
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	11
<i>Levin v. Alms and Assocs., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 116 (2017).....	6
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984).....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022).....	9, 13, 14, 21
<i>Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 785 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Con- str. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12, 23
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-06465-FMC-VBKx, 2008 WL 8608808 (C.D. Cal. July 1, 2008).....	21
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	13
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox</i> , 379 U.S. 650 (1965).....	10, 11
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	19
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	10
<i>Sherwood v. Marquette Transp. Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	20
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States v. Centracchio</i> , 236 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	6
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....	10
<i>Zaborowski v. MHN Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , No. C 12-05109 SI, 2013 WL 1832638 (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2013)	20
STATUTES:	
9 U.S.C. § 3	12, 13
9 U.S.C. § 6	13
9 U.S.C. § 16	3-6, 8, 11, 13-19
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)	1-4, 6, 11-13, 21, 22
9 U.S.C. § 16(b)	2
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(f)(5)(B)(i)	16
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(f)(5)(B)(ii)	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(f)(5)(B)(iii)	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3731	16
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)(3).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)(4).....	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)(4)(B).....	4, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-164, § 125, 96 Stat 25, 36-37.....	15
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	7
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-889 (1988).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
15B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure—Jurisdiction</i> § 3914.17 (2d ed. 2022 update).....	18
